

No. 22096

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HENRIETTA M. FAUCHER, aka H. M. FAUCHER,

Appellant,

vs.

DOLORES KNOLL LOPEZ, LOUISE M. GIOVANNONI, and
JOSEPH E. HAZEL,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF.

FILED

RICHARD M. MONEYMAKER,

650 South Spring Street,
Suite 907,

Los Angeles, Calif. 90014,

Attorney for Appellees.

FEB 14 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

FEB 15 1968

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Alleged Specification of Errors	4
Reference to Special Master Was Proper	5
Appellant Has No Constitutional Right to Attend Civil Trial	6
Point I.	
Appellees' Claims Against Appellant Are Not in Violation of the California Usury Laws	11
Point II.	
Usury Is Not a Defense Available to Mrs. Faucher	12
Point III.	
The Appellees Do Not Have Unclean Hands	13
Point IV.	
Appellant Is Estopped to Claim Appellees Have Unclean Hands	15
Point V.	
The Burden of Proof Upon the Issue of Insolvency Was Upon the Appellant	15
The Bankrupt Has No Excuse for Her Failure to Produce the Books	19

Point VI.

Page

The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination Embodied in the Fourth and Fifth Amendment Does Not Exempt the Bankrupt From Assuming the Bur- den of Proof Upon the Issue of Insolvency	21
An Order Denying a Motion for a Turn Over of the Alleged Bankrupt's Books, Papers, and Doc- uments Does Not Exempt Her From the Pro- cedural Sanction of Section 3(d)	24
Appellees Established Appellant's Insolvency by Direct Testimony	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Airmont Knitting and Undergarment Co., In re, 182 F. 2d 740	5
Autry v. United States, 4 F.R. Serv. 2d (33.334), Case 1, 27 F.R.D. 399	23
Bogen & Trummel v. Protter, 129 Fed. 533, 12 A.B.R. 288	16
Cayne Construction Co., Inc., Matter of, 58 F. 2d 664, 21 A.B.R. (N.S.) 219	19
Cukovich v. U.S., 170 F. 2d 89, Cert. den. 336 U.S. 905, 69 S. Ct. 484, 93 L. Ed. 1070	8
Cummins Grocery Company v. Talley, 187 Fed. 507, 6 A.B.R. 484	19
Desh & Willfong, In re, 30 A.B.R. 130	20
Dier v. Banton, 262 U.S. 147, 1 A.B.R. (N.S.) 602, 67 L. Ed. 915, 43 S. Ct. 533	26
Eastern Supply Co., In re, 197 F. Supp. 359	28, 30
Fuller & McGee, In re, 262 U.S. 91, 1 A.B.R. (N.S.) 1, 32 S. Ct. 496, 67 L. Ed. 881	25
Gilmore v. U.S., 129 F. 2d 199, Cert. den. 317 U.S. 631, 63 S. Ct. 55, 87 L. Ed. 509	8
Gregg v. Phillips, 105 Cal. App. 132, 286 Pac. 1071	12, 14
Haines v. Commercial Mortgage Co., 200 Cal. 609, 254 Pac. 956, 255 Pac. 805, 53 A.L.R. 725	14
Hollister et al. v. Oregon Hardwood Mills, 15 F. 2d 787, 9 A.B.R. (N.S.) 137	18
Independent Prod. Corp. v. Loew's Inc., 25 F.R. Serv. 26b, 31, Case 2, 22 F.R.D. 266	23

	Page
Joslyn Estate, In re, 171 F. 2d 159	6
Martin v. Ajax Construction Co., 124 Cal. App. 2d 425, 269 P. 2d 132	15
Moore v. Russell, 114 Cal. App. 634, 300 Pac. 479 ..	14
Murdock v. U.S., 283 F. 2d 585, cert. den. 366 U.S. 953, 81 S. Ct. 1910, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1246	8
Paillet v. Vroman, 52 Cal. App. 2d 297	15
Roberts v. Yegen, 12 F. 2d 654, 8 A.B.R. (N.S.) 162	19
Ryan v. Motor Credit Co., 130 N.J. Eq. 531, 23 A. 2d 607, 132 N.J. Eq. 398, 28 A. 2d 181, 142 A.L.R. 640	15
Shulund, In re, 210 F. Supp. 195	21, 22
Stock v. Meek, 35 Cal. 2d 809, 221 P. 2d 15	15
United States v. Hayman, 342 U.S. 205, 72 S. Ct. 263, 96 L. Ed. 232	8
Wilson, In re, 16 F. 2d 177, 9 A.B.R. (N.S.) 63	16, 17, 28
Zimmerman v. Boyd, 97 Cal. App. 406, 275 Pac. 507	13

Miscellaneous

General Orders in Bankruptcy No. 47	31
House Report No. 1409 to House Report No. 8016, 75th Congress, 1st Session (1937), p. 21	22

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 26	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 33	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 34	21

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 37	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 53(b)	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 53(e)(2)	5

Statutes

Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 3	18
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 3a(5)	30
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 3(d)	1, 11, 16, 19, 20
.....	21, 22, 24, 28
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 18(d)	2
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 19(a)	5
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 21(a)	21
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 21(k)	22
California Civil Code, Sec. 1689	13
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 21a(5)	30
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 21(d)	1, 11, 16
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 41(d)	2
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 42a	5
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 44a	21
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2241	8
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	2
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	2, 8
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	7, 8

Textbooks

49 California Jurisprudence 2d, Sec. 12, p. 675	14
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed. 1961), Sec. 3.208(2), p. 456	16

	Page
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (E.D. N.Y. 1932), Sec. 3.208 [2] p. 457	16, 18
4 Moore's Federal Practice, Chap. 26, Sec. 26.22-(5) pp. 1295-1296	23
5 Moore's Federal Practice, Sec. 38.30 [2] pp. 215-217	5
5 Moore's Federal Practice, Sec. 53.05 [2] p. 2939	6
5 Moore's Federal Practice, Sec. 53.12 [6] pp. 2990-2993	5

No. 22096
